
By-law 2020-83

A By-law of the City Of Greater Sudbury to Authorize the 
Payment of Grants to Various Non-Profit Community 

Organizations in the Leisure Services Sector

Whereas, pursuant to Section 107 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25, Council 

may pass by-laws for grants to certain bodies for purposes in the interest of the City;

And Whereas Council of the City of Greater Sudbury, as part of its budget deliberations 

approved certain grant allocations to certain non-profit community groups as being in the public 

interest;

And Whereas the 2020 budget was approved by Council of the City of Greater Sudbury; 

And Whereas Council of the City of Greater Sudbury wishes to make such grants;

Now therefore Council of the City of Greater Sudbury hereby enacts as follows:

1. Council of the City of Greater Sudbury hereby grants to the non-profit community 

organizations specified in Column A, on Schedule "A" attached hereto and forming a part of this 

By-law, an amount up to the sum set out in the corresponding row in Column B, for the 

purposes set out in the corresponding row in Column C for the 2020 calendar year.

2. Council for the City of Greater Sudbury authorizes a grant to Child Care Resources by 

way of:

(a) advertising for its 2020 summer programming in the City’s Leisure Guide at no 

charge; and

(b) assistance by City Staff in 2020 program registration at no charge.

2. The General Manager of Community Development is hereby authorized to execute any 

agreements, amendments thereto and other documentation necessary to set out the terms on 

which any one or more of the grants will be provided.

3. The Treasurer may advance all or part of each of the grants authorized herein at such 

time or from time to time, as may be requested in writing by the General Manager of Community 

Development provided, however, that in the event the recipient is indebted to the City for any 

reason as of the date of any advance of the grant, the Treasurer is authorized to first apply the 

grant amount to reduce any such debt and advance only any amount then remaining.

-1 - 2020-83



4.

Read and Passed in Open Council this 5th day of May, 2020

This By-law comes into effect upon passage.

-2 - 2020-83



Page 1 of 2

Schedule “A”
to By-law 2020-83 of the City of Greater Sudbury

Column A
Organization

Column B 
Amount 
of Grant

Column C
Purpose of Grant

2020 Grants to Senior Citizen Centres

Club 50 Chelmsford $12,000

Eligible operational costs pursuant to 
Senior Active Living Centres Act

Club Accueil Age d’Or - Azilda $14,100

Club Accueil Age d’Or - Hanmer $17,080

Club Amical du Nouveau Sudbury $19,354

Nickel Centre Seniors Club $6,700

Onaping Falls Golden Age Club $9,527

One Eleven Senior Citzens Centre $12,000

Parkside Older Adult Centre Sudbury $12,000

Rayside-Balfour Senior Craft Shop $5,700

2020 Grants to Youth Centres

Rayside-Balfour Youth Centre $60,000
Assist with operating costs

Sudbury Action Centre for Youth $89,120

2020 Operating Grants to Community Centres

Beaver Lake Community Centre $16,000

Assist with operating costs and for 
delivery of recreation programs

Carole Richard Park Community Centre $16,000

Kukagami Campers Association $10,000

Penage Road Playground Association $16,000

Skead Community Centre $16,000

Wahnapitae Community Centre $16,000

2020 Grants to Organizations for Special Events or Purposes

Anderson Farm Heritage Society $2,500

Assist with costs related to annual 
community events

Downtown Sudbury - Blueberry Festival $2,500

Onaping Falls Lions Club $1,500

Science North $30,000

Sudbury Multicultural and Folk Arts 
Association $11,000



Schedule “A”
to By-law 2020-83 of the City of Greater Sudbury

Page 2 of 2

2020 Grants Towards Operating Costs of Certain Organizations

Northern Ontario Railroad Museum & 
Heritage Centre $106,430

Child and Community Resources $40,000

Rainbow Routes Association $45,000

Samaritan Centre $27,000

Social Planning Council of Sudbury $50,000 Support operations and activities

Sudbury Rainbow Crime Stoppers $50,000

Volunteer Sudbury / Benevolat Sudbury $10,000

Clifford & Lily Fielding Charitable 
Foundation $25,000

Human League Association $35,000

2020 Operation Grants to Community Action Networks (CANs)

Azilda CAN $2,500

Capreol CAN $2,500

Chelmsford CAN $2,500

Coniston CAN $2,500

Copper Cliff CAN $2,500

Donovan/Elm West CAN $2,500

Flour Mill CAN $2,500
Administrative and promotional 

purposesGarson/Falconbridge CAN $2,500

Minnow Lake CAN $2,500

Onaping Falls CAN $2,500

South End CAN $2,500

Uptown CAN $2,500

Valley East CAN $2,500

Ward 1 CAN $2,500

Ward 8 CAN $2,500


